board shall enter said applicant's name in the register, hereinafter provided for, and shall issue to said person a certificate of registration authorizing said person to practice the profession of nursing as a registered nurse, provided, however, that any applicant who prior to the completion of the three year course of training required by this act passes said examination to the satisfaction of the board must, before he or she shall be granted a certificate of registration as a registered nurse, present to the board satisfactory evidence that he or she has completed the full three years of training as required

Approved April 15, 1929.

CHAPTER 194-S. F. No. 711

An act to amend Section 3, Chapter 259, General Laws 1925, relating to county boards fixing the salary of the county attorney and to fix the salary for the number of assistants, clerks and other help within certain limits in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of assistants to county attorney in certain counties.—That Section 3, Chapter 259, General Laws 1925, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 3. Such county attorney shall appoint and employ a first assistant county attorney, whose salary shall be fixed by the county board of said county at not less than \$3,600.00 and not more than \$4,500.00 per annum; a second assistant county attorney whose salary shall be not more than \$3,600.00 per annum; a third assistant county attorney, whose salary shall be not more than \$3,300.00 per annum; a fourth assistant county attorney, whose salary shall be not more than \$3,000.00 per annum; and one investigator whose salary shall be not more than \$2,700.00 per annum, all as shall be fixed within such limits by the county board of any such county. All of said Assistant County Attorneys shall be attorneys duly admitted to practice in all the courts of the State of Minnesota, and they shall take the official oath of office and execute a bond in all respects the same as the county attorney is by law required to execute, and all said Assistant County Attorneys shall be fully authorized to do and perform, at the direction of the county attorney, any and all duties per-

by this act."

taining to such office of such county attorney. The said Investigator shall be a Peace Officer, and shall possess all powers by law provided and vested in Peace Officers, Police Officers and Deputy Sheriffs, and the said Investigator shall be under the sole and exclusive jurisdiction of the county attorney. Such county attorney and such assistant county attorneys and the said Investigator shall also receive actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred in the business of the county, which traveling expenses shall be allowed and paid by the county on a verified itemized bill, in the same manner as other bills against the county."

Approved April 15, 1929.

CHAPTER 195-S. F. No. 725

An act extending the right of redemption from mortgage and execution sales to the creditors of a decedent debtor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Creditor may redeem in certain cases.—That any creditor whose claim shall have been proved and allowed by a probate court of this state against the estate of a deceased debtor shall have the right, as a creditor of such decedent, to redeem the lands of the decedent from a sale thereof upon the foreclosure of a mortgage, or upon an execution, in the order and in the manner herein provided.

Sec. 2. Creditor to file order with register of deeds.—For the purpose of such redemption a creditor whose claim against the estate of a decedent shall have been so allowed shall file for record in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which the real estate sought to be redeemed is situated, within the year of redemption, a certified copy of the order of the probate court allowing such claim, and thereupon such claim shall constitute a lien upon the unexempt real estate of the decedent sold upon foreclosure or execution. The creditor shall also within such time file a notice in the office of such register of deeds briefly describing the sale of the decedent's lands, a description of the lands sold, and stating, in a general way, the nature, date and amount of the claim of the creditor, and that he intends to redeem such lands from the sale thereof described in such notice. In the case